

Solicitation: 33-SBC-1006**South Branch Canal Improvements - Milepost 10.85 to Milepost 12.2****BASE BID Sta. 572+58 (MP10.85) to Sta. 620+10 (MP11.74)**

Bid Opening Date: 11/9/2023

BASE BID Sta. 572+58 (MP10.85) to Sta. 620+10 (MP11.74)			
	Bidders	Bid Amount	% of Engrs.
-	Engineers' Opinion of Cost	\$ 7,868,598.00	100.0%
1	Corridor Contractors LLC	\$ 5,056,699.57	64.3%
8	Selland Construction, Inc.	\$ 6,627,264.00	84.2%
11	Scarsella Bros., Inc.	\$ 6,983,826.44	88.8%
7	Belsaas & Smith Construction, Inc.	\$ 6,594,646.25	83.8%
6	N. A. Degerstrom, Inc.	\$ 6,559,215.05	83.4%
5	Goodfellow Bros., LLC	\$ 5,961,552.85	75.8%
2	Halme Construction, Inc.	\$ 5,368,384.37	68.2%
4	Rodarte Construction, Inc.	\$ 5,834,286.72	74.1%
9	Strider Construction Co., Inc.	\$ 6,739,576.66	85.7%
3	J&K Earthworks LLC	\$ 5,617,025.18	71.4%
10	Alpine Contractors Group	\$ 6,752,756.32	85.8%

<u>Statistics</u>	<u>Bid Amount</u>	<u>% of Low</u>
Engineer's Opinion:	\$7,868,598.00	155.6%
Apparent Low Bid:	\$5,056,699.57	100.0%
Bidders' Average:	\$6,190,475.76	122.4%
Bidders' Median:	\$6,559,215.05	129.7%
Bidders' Deviation:	\$618,398.78	12.2%

Solicitation: 33-SBC-1006 Bid Tabs:

**SBC Improvements - Milepost 10.85 to Milepost 12.2
BASE BID Sta. 572+58 (MP10.85) to Sta. 620+10 (MP11.74)**

Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Engineers' Opinion of Cost		Corridor Contractors LLC PO Box 28102 Spokane, WA 99228		Selland Construction, Inc. PO Box 119 Wenatchee, WA 98807		Scarsella Bros., Inc. 8404 S 196th St. Kent, WA 98031		Belsaas & Smith Construction, Inc. 103 E. 4th Ave., Ste. 209 Ellensburg, WA 98926		N. A. Degerstrom, Inc. 3033 N. Sullivan Road Spokane Valley, WA 99216	
				Unit Price	Total Engr's (calc.)	Unit Price (calc.)	Total Amount	Unit Price (calc.)	Total Amount	Unit Price (calc.)	Total Amount	Unit Price (calc.)	Total Amount	Unit Price (calc.)	Total Amount
000.0	-	-	CONTRACTOR ADMINISTRATION	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
010.0	1	Lump Sum	Mobilization (5% max.)	\$ 294,000.00	\$ 294,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 235,000.00	\$ 235,000.00	\$ 320,000.00	\$ 320,000.00	\$ 347,000.00	\$ 347,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 26,000.00
020.0	1	Lump Sum	Permit Documentation / Compliance (administrative allowance)	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00
030.0	1	Lump Sum	General Contractor Margin (administrative allowance)	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 44,450.00	\$ 44,450.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 440,000.00	\$ 440,000.00	\$ 190,000.00	\$ 190,000.00	\$ 220,000.00	\$ 220,000.00
050.0	1	Lump Sum	Record Document Maintenance (administrative allowance)	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,275.00	\$ 4,275.00
060.0	1	Lump Sum	Demobilization (3% max.)	\$ 88,000.00	\$ 88,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 190,000.00	\$ 190,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 26,000.00
100.0	-	-	SITE PREPARATION (Sta. 572+58 to 620+10)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
110.0	4,752	Lineal Feet	Access Improvement (O&M road clearing, canal removal and rough grade)	\$ 5.25	\$ 24,948.00	\$ 10.75	\$ 51,084.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 49,896.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 23,760.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 175,824.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 28,512.00
120.0	1	Lump Sum	Staging Site Improvements (staging site clear and rough grade)	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
130.0	1	Lump Sum	Develop and Maintain Erosion Control / SWPP Plan	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00
140.0	50	Cubic Yard	Quarry Spalls (allowance - as approved by District)	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 2,600.00
200.0	-	-	CANAL PIPING (Sta. 572+58 to 620+10)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
210.0	4,752	Lineal Feet	Pipe Installation (incls. excav., materials, placing, jointing, backfill & compaction)	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 5,346,000.00	\$ 779.00	\$ 3,701,808.00	\$ 1,052.00	\$ 4,999,104.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,752,000.00	\$ 974.00	\$ 4,628,448.00	\$ 1,010.00	\$ 4,799,520.00
215.0	50	Cubic Yard	Rock Excavation (allowance - as approved by District)	\$ 80.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,500.00
220.0	1	Each	Control Structure SB11.7 (incls. mainline strct & install w/ misc. metal)	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 65,000.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 41,000.00
221.0	44	Each	Control Structure aluminum stoplogs (Detail 2/C502)	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 16,280.00	\$ 1,245.00	\$ 54,780.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 11,880.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 167,200.00
222.0	1	Lump Sum	Control Structure SB10.85 stoplog guide retrofit (incls. misc. metal & install)	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
230.0	4	Each	30" Access Riser (Sta. 581+62, 592+08, 602+55, and 613+03)	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 36,400.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 30,800.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 42,000.00
235.0	9	Each	8" Vent (Sta. 574+61, 578+11, 585+09, 588+58, 595+58, 599+07, 606+05, 609+53, and 616+52)	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 24,750.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 22,050.00	\$ 2,760.00	\$ 24,840.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 22,500.00
240.0	4	Each	Irrigation Turnout Boxes or Meters (SB11.2, SB11.4, SB11.6, & SB11.7)	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 29,160.00	\$ 116,640.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 96,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 84,000.00
260.0	1	Each	Existing Pipeline Connection / Reducer	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 26,800.00	\$ 26,800.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00
265.0	1	Each	Pipeline Transition to Canal (Sta. 620+10 if no Optional Reach award)	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 6,325.00	\$ 6,325.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00
300.0	-	-	ADDITIONAL STRUCTURES (Sta. 525+24 and 529+50)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
310.0	1	Each	Robinson Flume Trash Rack - Sta. 525+24	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 211,000.00	\$ 211,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 160,000.00
315.0	1	Each	Robinson Creek Canyon Siphon Flume Transition Closure - Sta. 529+50	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 97,000.00	\$ 97,000.00	\$ 144,000.00	\$ 144,000.00	\$ 83,760.00	\$ 83,760.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 130,000.00	\$ 130,000.00
400.0	-	-	SITE RESTORATION (Sta. 572+58 to 620+10)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
410.0	500	Lineal Feet	Wire Fence, Cattle Guard and Gates (allowance for restoration of existing)	\$ 30.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 19,000.00
420.0	4,752	Lineal Feet	Canal Access Road (final grading and surfacing)	\$ 15.00	\$ 71,280.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 52,272.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 71,280.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 52,272.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 28,512.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 123,552.00
430.0	4,752	Lineal Feet	Site Restoration - Seeding	\$ 10.00	\$ 47,520.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 19,008.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 9,504.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 40,392.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 19,008.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 47,520.00
Sub-total SBC Improvements - Milepost 10.85 to Milepost 12.2 Sum					\$ 6,269,798.00		\$ 4,664,852.00		\$ 6,130,679.00		\$ 6,460,524.00		\$ 6,083,622.00		\$ 6,065,729.00
Sales and Use Tax (6.5% State, 1.6% County, 1.9% City)				8.4%	\$ 526,700.00	8.4%	\$ 391,847.57	8.1%	\$ 496,585.00	8.1%	\$ 523,302.44	8.4%	\$ 511,024.25	8.1%	\$ 491,486.05
Total BASE BID Sta. 572+58 (MP10.85) to Sta. 620+10 (MP11.74) Sum					\$ 6,796,498.00		\$ 5,056,699.57		\$ 6,627,264.00		\$ 6,983,826.44		\$ 6,594,646.25		\$ 6,557,215.05
Actual BASE BID Sta. 572+58 (MP10.85) to Sta. 620+10 (MP11.74) Price					\$ 7,868,598.00		\$ 5,056,699.57		\$ 6,627,264.00		\$ 6,983,826.44		\$ 6,594,646.25		\$ 6,559,215.05
Total Bid Price variance from Summed Line Items:					\$1,072,100.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$0.00		\$2,000.00

NOTE:

- A** Typographical total amount based on unit cost and actual base bid value.
- B** Multiple line item unit prices and total amounts ending in \$3.00. Unclear where additional \$3.00 added, but bid amount greater than sum of line items.
- C** Multiple line item unit prices and total amounts ending in \$3.00. Unclear where additional \$3.00 added, but

Solicitation: 33-SBC-1006 Bid Tabs:

**SBC Improvements - Milepost 10.85 to Milepost 12.2
BASE BID Sta. 572+58 (MP10.85) to Sta. 620+10 (MP11.74)**

Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Goodfellow Bros., LLC 22035 SE Wax Rd. #14 Maple Valley, WA 98038		Halme Construction, Inc. 8727 W. Hwy 2 Suite #100 Spokane, WA 99224		Rodarte Construction, Inc. 17 East Valley Hwy. East Auburn, WA 98092		Strider Construction Co., Inc. 4721 Northwest Dr. Bellingham, WA 98226		J&K Earthworks LLC 5593 Nature Shore Drive Rock Island, WA 98850		Alpine Contractors Group 3448 N. Huetter Rd. Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814	
				Unit Price (calc.)	Total Amount	Unit Price (calc.)	Total Amount	Unit Price (calc.)	Total Amount	Unit Price (calc.)	Total Amount	Unit Price (calc.)	Total Amount	Unit Price (calc.)	Total Amount
000.0	-	-	CONTRACTOR ADMINISTRATION	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
010.0	1	Lump Sum	Mobilization (5% max.)	\$ 198,000.00	\$ 198,000.00	\$ 209,603.00	\$ 209,603.00	\$ 181,000.00	\$ 181,000.00	\$ 240,000.00	\$ 240,000.00	\$ 152,000.00	\$ 152,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00
020.0	1	Lump Sum	Permit Documentation / Compliance (administrative allowance)	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 16,276.00	\$ 16,276.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,932.00	\$ 3,932.00
030.0	1	Lump Sum	General Contractor Margin (administrative allowance)	\$ 198,000.00	\$ 198,000.00	\$ 54,253.00	\$ 54,253.00	\$ 607,750.00	\$ 607,750.00		\$ -	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 1,170.00	\$ 1,170.00
050.0	1	Lump Sum	Record Document Maintenance (administrative allowance)	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,713.00	\$ 2,713.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,229.00	\$ 4,229.00
060.0	1	Lump Sum	Demobilization (3% max.)	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,713.00	\$ 2,713.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 11,700.00
100.0	-	-	SITE PREPARATION (Sta. 572+58 to 620+10)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
110.0	4,752	Lineal Feet	Access Improvement (O&M road clearing, canal removal and rough grade)	\$ 2.50	\$ 11,880.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 14,256.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 33,260.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 61,776.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 52,272.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 9,504.00
120.0	1	Lump Sum	Staging Site Improvements (staging site clear and rough grade)	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 5,425.00	\$ 5,425.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 74,475.00	\$ 74,475.00
130.0	1	Lump Sum	Develop and Maintain Erosion Control / SWPP Plan	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 543.00	\$ 543.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 9,359.00	\$ 9,359.00
140.0	50	Cubic Yard	Quarry Spalls (allowance - as approved by District)	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 2,600.00
200.0	-	-	CANAL PIPING (Sta. 572+58 to 620+10)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
210.0	4,752	Lineal Feet	Pipe Installation (incls. excav., materials, placing, jointing, backfill & compaction)	\$ 940.00	\$ 4,466,880.00	\$ 857.00	\$ 4,072,464.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 3,920,400.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 5,227,200.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 3,991,680.00	\$ 1,045.00	\$ 4,965,840.00
215.0	50	Cubic Yard	Rock Excavation (allowance - as approved by District)	\$ 135.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 211.00	\$ 10,550.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 281.00	\$ 14,050.00
220.0	1	Each	Control Structure SB11.7 (incls. mainline strct & install w/ misc. metal)	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 61,955.00	\$ 61,955.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 43,000.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 34,467.00	\$ 34,467.00
221.0	44	Each	Control Structure aluminum stoplogs (Detail 2/C502)	\$ 350.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 2,765.00	\$ 121,660.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 123,200.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 4,092.00	\$ 180,048.00
222.0	1	Lump Sum	Control Structure SB10.85 stoplog guide retrofit (incls. misc. metal & install)	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,395.00	\$ 8,395.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 89,133.00	\$ 89,133.00
230.0	4	Each	30" Access Riser (Sta. 581+62, 592+08, 602+55, and 613+03)	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 8,455.00	\$ 33,820.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 35,200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 9,005.00	\$ 36,020.00
235.0	9	Each	8" Vent (Sta. 574+61, 578+11, 585+09, 588+58, 595+58, 599+07, 606+05, 609+53, and 616+52)	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 1,833.00	\$ 16,497.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 1,770.00	\$ 15,930.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 11,880.00
240.0	4	Each	Irrigation Turnout Boxes or Meters (SB11.2, SB11.4, SB11.6, & SB11.7)	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 112,000.00	\$ 27,887.00	\$ 111,548.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 88,000.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 29,213.00	\$ 116,852.00
260.0	1	Each	Existing Pipeline Connection / Reducer	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 23,179.00	\$ 23,179.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 33,212.00	\$ 33,212.00
265.0	1	Each	Pipeline Transition to Canal (Sta. 620+10 if no Optional Reach award)	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 19,380.00	\$ 19,380.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 59,478.00	\$ 59,478.00
300.0	-	-	ADDITIONAL STRUCTURES (Sta. 525+24 and 529+50)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
310.0	1	Each	Robinson Flume Trash Rack - Sta. 525+24	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 53,488.00	\$ 53,488.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 118,000.00	\$ 118,000.00	\$ 166,500.00	\$ 166,500.00	\$ 175,790.00	\$ 175,790.00
315.0	1	Each	Robinson Creek Canyon Siphon Flume Transition Closure - Sta. 529+50	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 86,543.00	\$ 86,543.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	\$ 142,000.00	\$ 142,000.00	\$ 130,000.00	\$ 130,000.00	\$ 122,217.00	\$ 122,217.00
400.0	-	-	SITE RESTORATION (Sta. 572+58 to 620+10)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
410.0	500	Lineal Feet	Wire Fence, Cattle Guard and Gates (allowance for restoration of existing)	\$ 9.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 16,500.00
420.0	4,752	Lineal Feet	Canal Access Road (final grading and surfacing)	\$ 30.00	\$ 142,560.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 14,256.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 52,272.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 40,392.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 85,536.00	\$ 9.50	\$ 45,144.00
430.0	4,752	Lineal Feet	Site Restoration - Seeding	\$ 2.50	\$ 11,880.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 19,008.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 21,384.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 19,008.00	\$ 3.75	\$ 17,820.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 11,880.00
Sub-total SBC Improvements - Milepost 10.85 to Milepost 12.2 Sum					\$ 5,514,850.00		\$ 4,966,125.00		\$ 5,397,116.00		\$ 6,234,576.00		\$ 5,196,138.00		\$ 6,229,480.00
Sales and Use Tax (6.5% State, 1.6% County, 1.9% City)				8.1%	\$ 446,702.85	8.1%	\$ 402,256.37	8.1%	\$ 437,166.72	8.1%	\$ 505,000.66	8.1%	\$ 420,887.18	8.4%	\$ 523,276.32
Total BASE BID Sta. 572+58 (MP10.85) to Sta. 620+10 (MP11.74) Sum					\$ 5,961,552.85		\$ 5,368,381.37		\$ 5,834,282.72		\$ 6,739,576.66		\$ 5,617,025.18		\$ 6,752,756.32
Actual BASE BID Sta. 572+58 (MP10.85) to Sta. 620+10 (MP11.74) Price					\$ 5,961,552.85		\$ 5,368,384.37		\$ 5,834,286.72		\$ 6,739,576.66		\$ 5,617,025.18		\$ 6,752,756.32
Total Bid Price variance from Sum					\$ 0.00	B	\$ 3.00	C	\$ 4.00		\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00		\$ 0.00

NOTE:

- A** Typographical total amount based on unit cost and actual base bid value.
- B** Multiple line item unit prices and total amounts ending in \$3.00. Unclear where additional \$ bid amount greater than sum of line items.
- C** Multiple line item unit prices and total amounts ending in \$3.00. Unclear where additional \$

Solicitation: 33-SBC-1006 Bid Tabs:

SBC Improvements - Milepost 10.85 to Milepost 12.2

BASE BID Sta. 572+58 (MP10.85) to Sta. 620+10 (MP11.74)

			STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF BIDDER VALUES									
Item No.	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Item Description	Unit Bid Min.	Unit Bid Max.	Unit Bid Avg.	Unit Bid Geom. Mean	Unit Bid Median	Unit Bid Std. Dev.	Line Item Total Mean	Line Item Total Median	Line Item Total Std. Dev.
000.0	-	-	CONTRACTOR ADMINISTRATION	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
010.0	1	Lump Sum	Mobilization (5% max.)	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 347,000.00	\$ 205,327.55	\$ 177,695.40	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 82,052.65	\$ 205,327.55	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 82,052.65
020.0	1	Lump Sum	Permit Documentation / Compliance (administrative allowance)	\$ 550.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 6,587.09	\$ 4,262.88	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,741.15	\$ 6,587.09	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,741.15
030.0	1	Lump Sum	General Contractor Margin (administrative allowance)	\$ 1,170.00	\$ 607,750.00	\$ 196,062.30	\$ 75,779.21	\$ 194,000.00	\$ 186,334.48	\$ 178,238.45	\$ 190,000.00	\$ 186,389.43
050.0	1	Lump Sum	Record Document Maintenance (administrative allowance)	\$ 500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 4,583.36	\$ 3,346.01	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,440.15	\$ 4,583.36	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 3,440.15
060.0	1	Lump Sum	Demobilization (3% max.)	\$ 2,713.00	\$ 190,000.00	\$ 33,583.00	\$ 17,868.07	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 50,424.79	\$ 33,583.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 50,424.79
100.0	-	-	SITE PREPARATION (Sta. 572+58 to 620+10)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
110.0	4,752	Lineal Feet	Access Improvement (O&M road clearing, canal removal and rough grade)	\$ 2.00	\$ 37.00	\$ 9.80	\$ 6.97	\$ 7.00	\$ 9.34	\$ 46,547.64	\$ 33,260.00	\$ 44,360.90
120.0	1	Lump Sum	Staging Site Improvements (staging site clear and rough grade)	\$ 5,425.00	\$ 74,475.00	\$ 36,263.64	\$ 29,594.91	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 20,193.14	\$ 36,263.64	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 20,193.14
130.0	1	Lump Sum	Develop and Maintain Erosion Control / SWPP Plan	\$ 543.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 11,963.82	\$ 8,282.20	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,982.44	\$ 11,963.82	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,982.44
140.0	50	Cubic Yard	Quarry Spalls (allowance - as approved by District)	\$ 42.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 62.82	\$ 61.17	\$ 60.00	\$ 15.19	\$ 3,140.91	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 759.73
200.0	-	-	CANAL PIPING (Sta. 572+58 to 620+10)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
210.0	4,752	Lineal Feet	Pipe Installation (incls. excav., materials, placing, jointing, backfill & compaction)	\$ 779.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 947.45	\$ 941.85	\$ 974.00	\$ 101.91	\$ 4,502,304.00	\$ 4,628,448.00	\$ 484,290.30
215.0	50	Cubic Yard	Rock Excavation (allowance - as approved by District)	\$ 90.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 182.45	\$ 169.30	\$ 150.00	\$ 69.85	\$ 9,122.73	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3,492.55
220.0	1	Each	Control Structure SB11.7 (incls. mainline strct & install w/ misc. metal)	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 85,000.00	\$ 54,947.45	\$ 52,591.95	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 15,634.88	\$ 54,947.45	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 15,634.88
221.0	44	Each	Control Structure aluminum stoplogs (Detail 2/C502)	\$ 225.00	\$ 4,092.00	\$ 1,510.64	\$ 832.24	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,469.86	\$ 66,468.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 64,673.87
222.0	1	Lump Sum	Control Structure SB10.85 stoplog guide retrofit (incls. misc. metal & install)	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 89,133.00	\$ 13,657.09	\$ 7,139.90	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 24,010.87	\$ 13,657.09	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 24,010.87
230.0	4	Each	30" Access Riser (Sta. 581+62, 592+08, 602+55, and 613+03)	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 8,550.91	\$ 8,501.65	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 920.40	\$ 34,203.64	\$ 35,200.00	\$ 3,681.61
235.0	9	Each	8" Vent (Sta. 574+61, 578+11, 585+09, 588+58, 595+58, 599+07, 606+05, 609+53, and 616+52)	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 2,760.00	\$ 1,966.64	\$ 1,909.63	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 476.83	\$ 17,699.73	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 4,291.48
240.0	4	Each	Irrigation Turnout Boxes or Meters (SB11.2, SB11.4, SB11.6, & SB11.7)	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 29,213.00	\$ 25,069.09	\$ 24,663.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 4,140.57	\$ 100,276.36	\$ 108,000.00	\$ 16,562.27
260.0	1	Each	Existing Pipeline Connection / Reducer	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 27,153.73	\$ 26,399.74	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 5,963.67	\$ 27,153.73	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 5,963.67
265.0	1	Each	Pipeline Transition to Canal (Sta. 620+10 if no Optional Reach award)	\$ 6,325.00	\$ 59,478.00	\$ 27,880.27	\$ 22,212.65	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 16,225.87	\$ 27,880.27	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 16,225.87
300.0	-	-	ADDITIONAL STRUCTURES (Sta. 525+24 and 529+50)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
310.0	1	Each	Robinson Flume Trash Rack - Sta. 525+24	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 211,000.00	\$ 129,661.64	\$ 103,374.79	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 61,358.89	\$ 129,661.64	\$ 160,000.00	\$ 61,358.89
315.0	1	Each	Robinson Creek Canyon Siphon Flume Transition Closure - Sta. 529+50	\$ 83,760.00	\$ 144,000.00	\$ 114,592.73	\$ 112,560.70	\$ 122,217.00	\$ 21,170.30	\$ 114,592.73	\$ 122,217.00	\$ 21,170.30
400.0	-	-	SITE RESTORATION (Sta. 572+58 to 620+10)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
410.0	500	Lineal Feet	Wire Fence, Cattle Guard and Gates (allowance for restoration of existing)	\$ 9.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 24.18	\$ 21.94	\$ 25.00	\$ 9.80	\$ 12,090.91	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 4,898.14
420.0	4,752	Lineal Feet	Canal Access Road (final grading and surfacing)	\$ 3.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 13.55	\$ 11.36	\$ 11.00	\$ 7.85	\$ 64,368.00	\$ 52,272.00	\$ 37,286.13
430.0	4,752	Lineal Feet	Site Restoration - Seeding	\$ 2.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 4.52	\$ 4.03	\$ 4.00	\$ 2.38	\$ 21,492.00	\$ 19,008.00	\$ 11,286.90
			Sales and Use Tax (6.5% State, 1.6% County, 1.9% City)	8.10%	8.40%	8.18%	8.18%	8.10%	0.13%	\$ 468,139.58	\$ 491,486.05	\$ 47,143.63